

Document ID:

investigation: DUNPHY - 2015-37618	iţ
------------------------------------	----

Ţ.	investigation. Doini	FIT = 2015-370100
Document Title	Doc Description	1
How Received	When Received	Date
	,	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Document Type:		
Document Summary:		
Request for Forensic Labora	ntory Analysis.	
This is a copy of a	document already in the system	POC Content
Secured for Hold B	ack or Disclosure Issues	Vetting
Submitted/Recommended	/Approved By	
Date <u>2015-11-30</u>		
Number ID	Category	Reason
39	T	INCASOIT
BURKE, Steve	P	
		<u> </u>

Ca 7. 20

Cat. 2015N-002804 User: 000044271 2015-04-09

Royal Canadian Gendarmerie royale Mounted Police du Canada

REQUEST FOR FORENSIC LABORATORY ANALYSIS



Date Sent	2015-04-09
Lab. File Number (Lab use)	20151-002804
Your File No. (Client Use) Mandatory Field	2015-376186
Security Classification	Protected A

			Security Classifi	cation	Protect	ted A
Requestor						
Name of Agency TRINITY CONCEPTION RCMP	**************************************		diction			
Mailing Address (Street, City, Province, TRINITY CONCEPTION RCMP	Postal Code)					
Harbour Grace,NL AOA 2MO BOX 550						
Same as Mailing Address						
Exhibit Return Shipping Address TRINITY CONCEPTION RCMP Harbour Grace, NL A0A-2M0 BOX 550						
Offence						
UCR Code or Section/Cr	iminal Code or Act Must	be Entered - Mandat	ory Reld			
UCR Code		on/Criminal Code or A	-	Date of Occ (yyyy-mi		Time of Occurrence (hh:mm)
1457			rm/87(2) C.C	2015-0	4-05	14:30
Location of Occurrence - If available en	ter address information	102				
Subject information						
Sumame	Given 1	Given 2	DOB (yyyy-mm-dd)	Sex		Туре
Dunphy	Donald		1956-08-23	Male	·	Deceased
Smyth	Joseph			Malè	Cc	palainant
,				17 -		
Court Type					Date	

Brief Summary of Occurrence - Field will expand automatically

On April 5th, 2015, Sgt. Joseph Smyth with the Royal Newfoundland Constabulary attended Mitchell's Brook, NL, to investigate a perceived threat that had been made using social media and was directed towards the Premier of NL. Sgt. Smyth attended the residence of Donald Dunphy who had posted the threat in question via his "Twitter" page. Sgt. Smyth was in plain clothes and identified himself as a police officer before being invited inside the residence by Donald Dunphy.

The two had a conversation for a period of time during which Donald Dunphy was becomingly increasingly agitated but would be observably up and down in his displayed emotion. Sgt. Smyth was taking notes while standing in the living room near a mantle. Donald Dunphy was also in the living room seated in a chair on the opposite side of the room, next to the entrance way. This room was very small approximately 12' x 16'.

Sgt. Smyth advised that he seen the barrel of a gun being lifted by Dunphy from his right side, to which he reacted by putting up his left hand in a stop motion while drawing his service pistol with his right hand. Sgt. Smyth recalled saying "no, no, no, no!" while moving towards Dunphy in an angled motion in an effort to get out of the room. Sgt. Smyth recalled



Other

Page 3

Case: 2015N-002804 User: 000044271 2015-04-09

Date Sent	2015-04-09	
Lab. File Number (Lab use)		
Your File No. (Client Use)	2015-376186	
Security Classification	Protected A	

fixing his service pistol 4 times as Dunphy continued to bring the gun towards him as he went towards the exit. When the final shot was fixed Sgt.Smyth was adjacent to Dunphy and then out of the room into the hall way. He tactically re-entered the room and confirmed Donald Dunphy had been hit and was deceased.

RCMP FIS completed a crime scene investigation and all four bullet casings were retrieved. The 4 bullets themselves were also retrieved, 1 from the wall in the residence, 1 from the chair cushion and 2 from Donald Dumphy's body. (1 from his head and 1 from his chest)

Forensic analyst of the service pistol along with the bullets and casings seized will confirm whether or not the bullets fired did in fact come from the pistol seized from Sgt. Smyth.

Interviews conducted with family members have suggested that the rifle held by Donald Dunphy is not operable and very old. The rifle was loaded but not fired during this incident. Testing will need to be conducted to determine its functionality as a firearm.

The clothing of both Donald Dunphy and Sgt. Joseph Smyth were seized as evidence. It is thought that forensic analyst of these items can speak to any blood transfer as well as the presence and/or location of any gun shot residue.

A gun shot residue kit was completed on Donald Dunphy's hands and face at autopsy. This was done in the interest of any recent gun use by Dunphy as well to determine if there was any transfer to him from Sgt.Smyths weapon.

It is suspected that this will be the only forensic analysis request required to be made in this investigation.

Submitted by Investigator		·	*
Vame .	HRMIS / E Numb	er Signature	Date
st. Michael Nippard	000165725	x	2015-04-09
Email : Email			
nike.nippard8			
Telephone No.	Ext.	Fax No.	
	1	!	
Contributor (if different than in	nvestigator)	1	
	n vestigator) HRMIS / E Numb	er Signature	Date
Contributor (if different than Ir		er Signature	Date
Name		er Signature X	Date
		er Signature X	Date

000002 | 00001654 | Front

CIDDD Exhibit P-0317

Page 4

Case: 2015N-002804 User: 000044271 2015-04-09

•							Date Sent	 			
										-04-09	APPLishing damage and a second
							Lab. File Nu			An	
		,					Your File N			-37618	
			-				Security Cla	ssification	Prot	ected	<u> </u>
For Labora		Jse Only				I a		~~~			
tritial Recipie	nt					Signature X			D	ets ·	
Delivery Mode	• 🛚	Carrier / By	Hand	Name of Ca	mer / Co	urier		Carrier /	Courier Waybill N	umber	
Condition of p	ackaga:	□ Se	aled		Unsealed		Damaged		Not applicable		
Disciplin	ne	Biology	1	NFISS	F	Firearms	Toxicolog	Y	NACB		Trace
Diary Da	ate										-
List Of Ex	hibits	And Services Re	queste	d							
Agency Exhibit Number		Description One exhibit per se				More t	Services Reservices than one services	rvice being	g requested r exhibit		DNA Warrant Indicate if obtained via warrant (upplies to known samples only).
2015-37 6186PE1	4 bul	.let casings. (40 cal:	iber) PAI	: Cartri	dge compose	nt comperison			·	
040022				FAI	IBIS MI	M 2015-04-10)				
									`		
							<u> </u>				<u> </u>
	1	Origin - Select from the e - Residence	re grob d	omu obgous	of Key in	information b	elow				
2015-37		Caliber rifle.	Ranger	PAI	: Paneti	onal examin	ation (firearm	and/or a	meunition)		
6186PE4	Model	•		FAI	: Legal	classificat	ion (firearm e	rd esmo)			ן ט
				FAI	: IBIS (unsolved ca	ses check)				1
				FA	I: Serial I	Number Rest	toration	MM 201	5-04-16		
		Origin - Select from the	ne drop d	own options	or key in	information b	elow				
2015-37		e - Mesidence valiber hand gu	n.	عقعا				MM 201	5-04-10		
	, -	lauer P226 1 number UU604	562				Ation (Elrosem		477	*****	
(per INV)	oer re	L Helipst 00004				unsolved ca					
MM2015-04				<u> </u>			ion (firearm e	ad amas)	nata	- inject	
-16	i .	Origin — Select from the	te drop d								
		er jacket, bro			ae: 08R	(Campbot Re	eldze)				n
6186PR9		olack long sleen , one brown le			: DNA As	alysis					
against the same of the same o											
					,		The second se]
	1	Origin — Select from ti lainant	ne drop d	own options	or key in	information b	elow				

Case: 2015N-002804 User: 000044271 2015-04-09

	•		Date Sent	2015-04-09	
			Lab. File Number (Lab use)		
			Your File No. (Client Use)	2015-37618	6
			Security Classification	Protected	A
Agency Exhibit Number	Description One exhibit per section	Please identify	Services Requested y TYPE of service being request one service allowed per exhibit	aed	DNA Warrant Indicate If obtained via warrant (applies to known samples only).
2015-37 6186	One pair of pajama bottoms, one polo shirt, one long	Trace: GSR (Gunshot Besidu	(e)		
PE10	sleeve shirt.				
			· _		
	Exhibit Origin - Select from the drop down op Deceased	tions or key in information below	,		
2015-37 6186 PE11	Shrapnel from wound	FAI: Cartridge component c	cuperison		
	Exhibit Origin - Select from the drop down op Deceased	tions or key in information below			
2015-37 6186	Bullet removed from deceased body	sed FAI: Cartridge component comparison			
PE12		FAI: Probable Make and Typ	De		
	Exhibit Origin - Select from the drop down op	tions or key in information below			
2015-37	Bullet removed from deceased body	PAI: Cartridge component o	ceparison		П
6186 PE13		FAI: Probable Make and Typ	De		
	Exhibit Origin - Select from the drop down op Deceased	tions or key in information below		e anno esta esta esta esta esta esta esta esta	
2015-37	Bullet removed from wall in	FAI: Cartridge component of	comperison		
6186 PE14	living room	FAI: Probable Make and Typ	**		
	Exhibit Origin - Select from the drop down or Scene - Residence	tions or key in information below	r		

MM 2015-04-10 (all annotations this page)

000002 | 00001656 | Front

CIDDD Exhibit P-0317

Page 6

Case: 2015N-002804 User: 000044271 2015-04-09

•			Date Sent	2015-04-09		
			Lab. File Number (Lab use)			
			Your File No. (Client Use)	2015-376186		
			Security Classification	Protected A		
2015-37	Bullet removed from chair cushioning.	FAX: Caxtridge component o	omparison			
6186 PE15	Cuantoning.	FAI: Probable Make and Typ	e MM 2015-04	1 -10	U	
		·				
		·				
	Exhibit Origin - Select from the drop down or Scene - Residence	otions or key in information below	,		,	
2015-37	Gun shot residue kit completed on the deceased.	Trace: GSB (Gunshot Residu			П	
6186 PE17						
	Hands and face.	,				
			•			
	Exhibit Origin - Select from the drop down of Deceased	ptions or key in information below	,			
PE21	blue and white short sleeved golf shirt	Firearms: Ballistics Testing	MM 201	5-04-16		
	Deceased		,			
P.222	blue and black long sleeved shirt	Firearms: Ballistics Testing	MM 201	5-04-16		
1E 23	worn over PE21					
_ 4	Deceased					
PE37	ammunition	Firearms: Functional / Le	gal MM 201	15-04-16		
	complainant's pistol					